            Vishay Siliconix
Si9122
Document Number 73623
Rev. A, 17-Nov-05
1
Evaluation Board for the Vishay Siliconix Si9122 Half-Bridge DC-
DC Controller IC with Primary-Side Synchronous Rectifier Control

16
Document Number 73623
Rev. A, 17-Nov-05
Vishay Siliconix
Si9122
BILL OF MATERIALS
The parts used on the Si9122 Eval Board are listed in
the following Bill of Materials (BOM). Also shown in the
BOM are those components that are not stuffed on this
version of the Eval Board. Most parts that are not stuffed
allow for changing output voltages and maximum cur-
rents, as described above.
Per
Board
Reference Designator Value and/or Type Manufacturer Manufacturer’s Part #
5 C01, C38, C39, C40, C41 100 n X7R 0603 10 V 10 % MuRata GRM188R71E104KA01
3 C02, C37, C47 470 nF X7R 0805 16 V MuRata GRM21BR71C474KA01
2 C03, C49 1 nF X7R 0603 10 V MuRata GRM188R71H102KA01
2 C04, C05 10 n X7R 25V 1206 MuRata GRM319R71H103KA01
2 C06, C52 470 pF X7R 1206 100 V MuRata GRM31M5C2D471JY21
1 C07 D-case Tant. 20 V 47 uF Vishay 293D476X_020D2
2 C08, C09 100 nF X7R 1206 25 V MuRata GRM319R71E104KA01
2 C11, C30 220 pF X7R/C0G 0603 10 V MuRata GRM188R71H221KA01
3 C12, C56, C57 100 pF 0603 C0G 10 V 5 % MuRata GRM1885C1H101JA01
1 C13 4.7 nF X7R 0603 10 V MuRata GRM188R71H472KA01
3 C14, C51, C60 10 nF X7R 0603 10 V 10 % MuRata GRM188R71H103KA01
8 C15, C16, C17, C18, C19, C20, C45, C46 2.2 µF, 50 V, 1812 case MuRata GRM43ER71H225KA01
3 C21, C22, C23 150 uF Stacked Polymer, 6.3 V Vishay 255D157X_6R3D2_045
7 C24, C25, C26, C27, C50, C53, C54 10 uF X7R 1206 6V3 MuRata GRM31CR70J106KA01
2 C28, C29 220 nF X7R 1206 50 V MuRata GRM319R71H224KA01
2 C32, C48 2.2 nF X7R 0603 10 V MuRata GRM188R71H222KA01
1 C33 220 nF X7R 0805 10 V MuRata GRM21BR71C224KA01
1 C34 3.3 nF X7R 0603 10 V MuRata GRM188R71H332KA01
2 C35, C36 10 nF X7R 1812 1.5 KV Johanson Dielectrics 152S43W103KV4
1 C43 1.0 uF X7R 1206 16 V MuRata GRM31MR71C105KA01
1 C58 2.2 uF X7R 1206 16 V MuRata GRM319R71C225KC11
1 C59 470 pF X7R 10 V 5 % 0603 MuRata GRM188R71H471JA01
5 D01, D04, D06, D08, D13 1 A 100 V Ultrafast Rectifier Vishay ES1B
4 D02, D03, D07, D12 High Speed Signal Diode Vishay BAS16
1 D05 "BAV70 Dual Diode
(Common Cathode)"

17
1 Q02 PNP Transistor, 100 V, DPAK On Semi MJD32C
2 Q03A, Q04A PowerPAK SO-8 MOSFET Vishay Si7456DP
6 Q05A, Q05B, Q05C, Q06A, Q06B, Q06C PowerPAK SO-8 MOSFET Vishay Si7880ADP
1 Q10 SOT-23 PNP Transistor with
Integrated Resistors (2 x 47 k)
Panasonic UNR211300L
1 Q13 P-Channel MOSFET, SOT-23 Vishay TP0610K
4 Q15, Q16, Q18, Q19 High Current PNP, SOT-23 Zetex FMMT717
1 Q17 Si1900DL Vishay Si1900DL
2 Q20, Q21 High Current NPN, SOT-23 Zetex FMMT617
1 Q22 NPN Signal Transistor, SOT-363 Diodes, Inc. MMDT2907A
1 Q23 N-Channel MOSFET, SOT-23 Philips BSN20
1 Q89 NPN Transistor, 80 V, DPAK On Semi MJD44H11
1 R01 90.9 K 1206 1 % Vishay CRCW12069092F
5 R02, R13, R15, R57, R78 0R0 1206 Jumper Vishay CRCW1206000Z
1 R03 47K 0603 5 % Vishay CRCW0603473J
1 R05 11R 0805 5 % Vishay CRCW080511RJ
1 R06 39K2 0603 1 % Vishay CRCW06033922F
3 R07, R90, R91 3K3 0603 5 % Vishay CRCW0603332J
4 R08, R40, R53, R55 4K7 0603 5 % Vishay CRCW0603472J
1 R09 27K 0603 5 % Vishay CRCW0603273J
2 R10, R11 330R 0603 1 % Vishay CRCW0603330RF
1 R12 0.015 Ω 1 % WSL 2512 Vishay WSL2512 0.015W ±1.0%
1 R14 4R7 1206 5 % Vishay CRCW12064R7J
3 R16, R21, R50 1R0 1206 5 % Vishay CRCW12061R0J
2 R19, R20 100K 1206 1 % Vishay CRCW1003F
1 R22 1.5 Meg 1206 5 % Vishay CRCW1206155J
1 R23 1K5 0603 5 % Vishay CRCW0603152J
7 R24, R28, R35, R61, R81, R89, R93 10K 0603 5 % Vishay CRCW0603103J
4 R25, R43, R68, R72 0R0 0603 Jumper Vishay CRCW0603000Z
1 R26 680R 0603 5 % Vishay CRCW0603680RF
1 R27 1.0 Meg 1206 5 % Vishay CRCW1206105J
2 R29, R30 4R7 0805 5 % Vishay CRCW08054R7J
2 R31, R45 2K2 0603 5 % Vishay CRCW0603222J
3 R32, R33, R39 1K0 0603 1 % Vishay CRCW06031001F
1 R34 24K3 0603 1 % Vishay CRCW06032432F
2 R36, R82 1.0 Meg 0603 5 % Vishay CRCW0603105J
2 R37, R66 10K 0603 1 % Vishay CRCW06031002F
1 R38 1K24 0603 1 % Vishay CRCW06031241F
1 R41 100K 0603 5 % Vishay CRCW0603104J
1 R42 3K3 0603 1 % Vishay CRCW06033301F
1 R44 18K 0603 1 % Vishay CRCW06031802F
1 R46 4K7 0603 1 % Vishay CRCW06034701F
1 R47 22R 1206 5 % Vishay CRCW120622RF
2 R49, R67 270R 0805 5 % Vishay CRCW0805270RJ
1 R52 270R 0603 5 % Vishay CRCW0603270RJ
1 R56 10R 1206 5 % Vishay CRCW120610RJ
1 R58 1K8 1206 5 % Vishay CRCW1206183J
1 R60 11R 0805 5 % Vishay CRCW080511RJ
2 R73, R77 3K3 0805 5 % Vishay CRCW0805332J
2 R76, R80 22R 1206 5 % Vishay CRCW120622RJ
1 R79 82K 0603 5 % Vishay CRCW0603823J
2 R83, R84 100R 0603 5 % Vishay CRCW0603100RJ
Per
Board
Reference Designator Value and/or Type Manufacturer Manufacturer’s Part #
18
Document Number 73623
Rev. A, 17-Nov-05
Vishay Siliconix
Si9122
ARTWORK FOR THE PRINTED CIRCUIT
BOARD
For any DC-to-DC converter, the artwork is of interest to
show proper layout of the power and signal paths sur-
rounding the controller IC. In a design using embedded
planar magnetics, having the artwork is even more
important, as the magnetics require a multi-layer PCB.
There will therefore be both signal and power traces in
the layers between the traditional "top" and "bottom"
sides of the board. The artwork for the 10 layers of the
Si9122 Eval Board is therefore given on the following 10
pages.
2 R85, R86 3K3 1206 5 % Vishay CRCW1206332J
1 R87 0.015 Ω 1 % WSL 1206 Vishay WSL1206 0.015W ±1.0%
1 R92 10R 0603 5 % Vishay CRCW060310RJ
1 R94 22K 0603 5 % Vishay CRCW0603223J
1 SW01 SPDT Switch Vishay
(BC Components)
CAS120A1
1 T01A E14/3.5/5-3F3 Ferrite Core Ferroxcube 3F3 E-Core